THE BLACK VJAULT

This document was obtained from The Black Vault, an online database
of declassified government documents. This particular record is housed
in the MKULTRA/Mind Control Collection, a compilation of more than
20,000 pages declassified by the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA).
The entire collection is free to download and online at:

http://mkultra.theblackvault.com


http://mkultra.theblackvault.com

e T
PR w.
SRR~
4 o |

L sos + N
L R T
e L 0o

TIPS PR 8

PR A

bra e

T
AN ST SR
s . @,

S gpe o oy
(e




R e T

-mm*- R Y B o

B

H - .
S -
SEmIIL ) ,;.\.g-a.‘)-/é esr =
. ) - 4«’/- o “f{..,.&.. P
e ~ R B SR de-—-a.--u.
. ———
B = = R p— S AT g 5 oo & RS S Le,  4 A e caet "ih  FP R T . e
- .._‘ ’ f‘ "\'-n-: - adad -~y ‘ .
. .,__»_L,\ r,_:,,, Lo W e d BT e U Uil
b i I cny 8 oy e
. RBREIRRED P LEIIASRIED pRk A ;'»-.-'..;
= TP I‘i’\-kb EE R R0 AT T T AT vay W R T WGBS T . T
. : eI L T T L
L 4 J’J’Z/&‘/ : ' frl e

e LA m o s e

JUDPFRVEY O v

R LRSI

[erpes—

- A . v T i

-

m—— e Ml

e ————

e = e

- e b o |

i e ey i T § e e

e

N L . F IR s T P R T, T8 A 95

B 2 i

H : :

i § .

- = . X ——s . W 7 W A ST - v~ -
oA

SR Uy D L RS 0 T ¢ g v e

e e

N IR B T e T T A L B R ST e e e . e A s e,

gy

i G e s = A TN W 9 o 1

P

1 BT 8 ot kR g

o e

B T e

[ 4

B A A P B E—— — S—

Jrrp—

e o I b .S et amitrny R M At 5 00 i e

e

s

it

D L T " TARPIC

T A et -l R -

i e e

TN T e A S 4 A W AR e

1
H

L

[ Sr T S

S R T e s

A g W P A o

. creniwe

e e S 8 BT 1 W s Sremre 8

3

P

T R e S A ST L B R ST M e g e, e ot

!
i

v e aran v = ym

-

SEAYITEL T 4 e e T

B L U e e

3w -
e . AR mm e o e e v A e e s
T e RN I v S e o RO T s ST S ek ik e e 28 e e T A | R A $0 S AT 1wt % 3 e f
. H .
T e A WA g+ AN L LY e & N - o - A s e s tA
B
. $ .
A 4 R L A AR o Gt 4 R R R 2R VA AL P 100R S e 50 e R A PN+ SRS P P :
it e e Ve nt e s 4 < 4mm % e v R e e Wamermae e Stae s - e




(7.0 o

-

MEMORANDUM FOR1 Chlef, Fintoss Divisica

24 Juty 1961

LN |+ TSD/Budger Oficer

SUBJECT 1 MKULTRA, Subproject 5i-B, kavelco No. w

Allotment 2125-1390-3902 . e

i»

© Caablar's check in the amount o $9, 764, 43 dssvm oma

R e

Cashler's check In the azount of $412.00 dravn ca s

aoatbacloied.

that additional fonds vAll bo obugged for this pmjecf. the files sheald -

Attachmaonts? -
Involce & Cartifications

Distribgtloat —— ——————

Orlg & 2 = Addreascs
I - TSD/FASS
6{ _.1-= Project 44 file
2~-TSD/RB °

s/ S 4

T3D/Regearch Braach -3




A

"ttt g

P .
s

AT A
[
-

g e
AFET

-,
PR
-
.

O $10,712,00

” . .
. - L ~ LS =N
- .
- X ce=w
. . —




ctkmxuﬂox

T oz

e (3) hh horeby ¢ certified that nader Subproject“atthe
close of FY 1960 a balance of $535,57 representing g uoused funds

- yemalned. Therefors {t 13 roqaested that that $535,.57 of Invelce No. 1z
be credited to < Subproject No. 51-B as .rmdmusedfunds
PY 3-2.502-19-001. MOR 33& -

O .;...‘ .

iw



et

.“ .m‘.wm»j%:]n‘\“ﬂr\’n‘k..;&f :

June 21, 1960

I am- enclosing herewlth an original nand one: copy,,,,r, e
of the final report of expendi 8 for the pericd of ToTTTT L
April 1,71955, through Marc 59, ¢ cqvering the =
grant-in-aid_to_Dr. T i ,

Also enclosed please rind a University Cheek. .. . . ..~
No. 8910l, in the smount of $535.,57 which: covers- the,,,,;, .
unexpendsd -talance remaining in this account, ST Ee T m e

Nane.e S ——
Collegss and- Divisionsf)

e
-
PRI =

Enclosurss I

co: or. SN > o




v (’ | ‘l
‘ rsity ot & 05 -
= e olleges and Divisions "7 q‘
[ \” d q-;g - ﬁ
‘Receipts: - — -
"~ checks received during- 1955 $ 8 108 00 =
Checks received -during 1956 5 16 216,00 3 -
Checks received-during 19 g : ,16 216,00 o
Checks recelved during 195 -8, 108 00 —$ 48,6L48.,00 -
Expenditures: _
Salapies snd Wages — $ 24,501,772
Consumable Supplies - 9,616, 37 ' :
Equipment . _ ] *2 hB
. Travel ,055, 1 , : '
University Retirement  ~ —~ "~ 1 293 72 . '
Workmen's Compensation e """""’—?'f"*’:’351., : . N
Indirect Cost R ——8,808, 00*”§ 18,112.43
Balance ax of March 31, 1959 - & 535.87
i C
s Mansger
S —— Golleges and ‘Divisions -[B
RIS ’ wagad 1tted
O o, 1 have examined and apIIov the submitt
T I’ expenditurei e -
B L K -
| | 155/Caenical Division
~ #Final Report. eon O/ T
- Tated [4¢ et
. \-’9 N




N T

. e
-8

SPHLL

. SUBJECT - ¢ Actlon on MKULTRA Audit Exceptions B U R -

F

27 Jaruary 1960

.

nas been contected this date snd an additional

requast made for-subnissioa of an sccounting of furds since

3/31/53:

to_conply with the request,

"o have besn sssured that ection is being teken

"

' VEMORANDUY FORs THE RECCRD — & S




[ am enclésjngfheteﬁtth:anfptiglﬂai,
financial statement for the period April 1
March 31, 1958, coverirn

zation to Dr.SENEE

an

&ﬁéhé"copy'of 3

2

‘the grant-in-aid from your organi- .

1955, through -




Recelpts' ' J -
‘Checks received during 1955 -$ 8,108i00 i
Checks recelved during 1956 ’*16 216400 -
~ Checks recelved.during 1957 _I_QJ_ZELQ_QQ $40,540.00

Expend itures s
Salaries and Wages —— -—-$19, 061 72 —
Consumable supplies R - 99 699.&; -
Equipment - - 2, %3&-65
Travel - A _ 6,90
University Reurement o 9.51 )
Workmen's Compe n;auon 27&-6
mdirect Cost . ... ,,,,7 750, 00_ 37,907 19— ———

Balance as of March 31,1958 T $'72;§327?0f

‘ -‘.
APPROVED:
il Fave examined and apgrovad the subzdtted . .. - . =7
Jexpenditures. 7 ) -
Q. 1
TIPS Ts /Chsaical DivisTon -
SR Date: ¢, : !
®Interim report /“7 -




K. .
- ..

payable to the




) 50, 336 _ s
i £- -?f:‘eé,JL“_‘?ﬂf o
PEY Z - - —
i L ALoTE
S N T oonisass | crnieatiens | G e
B DAt3 FRLES ASD REEIRERSE TOCIRRG LIQUDaTED | DiPERD, —
: AUG . L ‘ -
8453 @; : ;;'@9,7”* & /6 ié//éf/ i L4 Tbholl. im
# i _—
. 241?;? - g P e /Kf_ﬁ'% Y24 . SR
S P o - t
2 e i s - -
B _ >
- S il 3 = B
i
. K
“ar - -
- i
S
: }
!
: §
- - 3 - i-—~- - ., — 1 i o i
) T - i T T T
A E_ i ! ,
e } . 7 T : ) -
. § % R ,g@i%ﬁ%mwwm . !
- : fy = i —— .
SO — ‘ i :
z : ) '
} i } 3
H : : !
- i- - : _ i : -
- g T o ’ T o
, o B —




A' 7 - 21 April 1558 _
NBLEAXDN FORy  CHIER, JTMANCE DIVISICH
VIA t msfamu offlees - ]
SUBJECT t mm, Stprojest N, Tavolce }5 S -
8.2502-10-00L
| ? 1- Invoice Eo. 5 for the m ﬁubpromt 1s attacheds .
mmt should te mede es foucmn . o
: Cuhiu"z heck in tbe asount of 316,216 00, .
2, Pl
Divisico, t.hrwah 'I'ss/md@a S
12 ¥ey 1958 ,
3. ™his invoics repremte the totsl amamd currently
suthorizod undes Subproject 56. Bowever, sincs it {s enticl-
pated that sdditional furds will de obli@ted rar this Mm, .
ths files abaﬂd rm o _closed. -
Attachoeiter , :
Iavolce and Certifications 7 .
Distriduation: - 1 GEamis TraT AUNTg AT AAn ?7‘.',*“@
Orig & 2 - Addresces Cemgre e P FIC .
- EHAREE IS S LT N, f' ,L:Oj'/é‘ -
753 /FASB £ 3
\/;”“'xss/cu e S




(1) 1t s henby certified that this is Invoice Bo. 5 applying to
Sudproject Uh of MKULIRA, that performence 1s satisfactory, that T
services are being accomplished in accordance with matual egreements,
that & datailed agenda of the poyments and receipts is ov file in

1S6/CD, that thia blll is Just end correct and trat payment thereof =
bas not yet been mde v _ .
Chief, 155/Crenical Division =~

-Delet ' '

(2) It 19 beredy certif{ed that this {nvoice a.pplies to Subproject My ——

of MKULTRA vhich vas duly approved, and that the project is being -
carried cut in eccordance with the memorsodua daed 13 Aprdl 1953 from
the ICT to the DD/A, and tbe extmion of thiz e.t:thority in subsequent
nemnnéa )

.EV 7 ,]_’D'i;‘ec Tor _’%f,,,,,t:




oo
I T

Under the mum—ny ronted”
nmmammmxwmmlx,mmmm«tw
""’"fmwuwm,wt%mmw, |

mm,m.aumma1mmm%mﬁ

R

- N 336 .
wT i;w.g /An.p/

o aRAISI T
—

- TSS/PASB , =
2 -'rss/cn o S j




m& 'f;;l mmm — | g .
SWET 1 mmmwu

mmmz;mummmmam )
13 Aprdl 1953 frou the ICX 0 the DD/A, end the extemsleacf tdis . .
o sthority {0 eubesquant pesoronds, Subprajest Ab bas besa gpvovel, e
e $16,860.6 of the oweres $ FXUILTRA furds bos bess '
_ mmwmrm mmm*awmmau eharged 00

Soting Catet
ms/chmm Divisica =




; o */*/«/7

13 August 1957

B The pu.rpose of this subproject to continue the research -
ng carxied gut t _Profesaox f the University of" B
Sl e "'This work 18 ed at the design of lsboratory = — -

ARethods f _screening psychochemicsl materials. These methods can then
_be the btasis for procedures to be carried out in otber -TSS/CD -labora- ' . T
toties on elassiﬁed basis, -

2. During the past “year the goal of this project was the per-
fection and teating of two specific sssay methods related to the above

prodlem. This goel was sdequately resched and in addition & considersdble = _

amount of incidentsl 1MM asccumulated which has added to the .

general km:m’ledge of materials which affect the “cepntral nervous system. . o

oe tranasferred using the =
Ras & cut-out in the usual-

4, The total cost of this program for a per:!.od _of one year , ,
veginning 1 July 1957 will be $16,216, st be added a

four percent (h%) semrice charge to th Bor its services. IO
i 16,%1‘-640 B

requeated t retum of any unexpended [ f'unds received under 'a grant from\”i 7
the Fund at the end of the program.

T. It is sgreed that dééﬁﬁmtion ‘and accounting for travel -
expenses which are_reimobursabdble by me\vxm'ersity shall conform to the —

accepted practices of tha.t , Institution,

Attachments:
Proposal .
Budget -

AFFROVED F;CFS OBLIGATION OF-FUNDS:

Faseare .

Date i} f/@r,

Di stribution./ Orig. only.




T - . - o il Wahs e L
N . . I ] 5w :ﬁ - : - - B
.. DRFARTMENT omm [)9 PR AT P R ST

) Tl

Jums 11, 1957

id reminder, over the telephbcne,

Teguest in thd renewal of our T

§8Y for another year

L prograss Teport of the project during the acsdemic

The gengarslﬁla*ntibrm resesrch for the ccming year ——

consists in further ‘perfection of mothodology and in the =
examination by our new methods of a large mumber of important -

agents with potential effects on bebavior. This research
is not supported by other sources. -~ .

Our request’is again for the same sum of }16,216.&;"' B

The propesed budget plan is as follows:

. Salaries 10,000
- (Research Assistants :
and Technicians)

Expendabls Supplies 2,037

Mravel . %0




P

Workmen's Compensation 150 ———

Euployer!s Contrituticn to- 813
Retirement System

. 'University Overhead or 2,115 ' 7 .

Indivect Costs 158 ’ i
Total . $16,216.00

I sball be maml it your Fonndati.on will suppor support, oup—————— i
project - for another year. -

Lo

Smcéfem—




i c%.‘,

RECEIPT e *i* A S




ro— 7 ‘ — -
5 ‘ 3 - * & :
‘193 Septamxm- uss' ),LI "QO

Hsuoxzmnun roa: CBIKF mmxca DIVISICH
mlaad:ez oruce» T

MKULTRA Sabproject i s
" Iavolce No. 4, Allohment s-zm-m ooz

l. hvo[co No. 4 for lha above subproject is a!uched. Pumm&
:Mﬂtdbemtdonfouows. e e : S

dnwabaa"

'! ’,lehec& ln tbe amwm el ;lo 819 67

" thraugh T‘&:/Bndéét'om“r by Monday. IOelober 1988,

3 Tals is 2 tinal. lnvolce. A total of 318, ssi ¢4 was oougaud

" under this subproject during FY $8. However since it Is anticipated

that additional funds will be obugated for | mls pro*oet. the files -
aaeuldaatbeeloud. - S o »

SIDNEY GOTTLIEB
Chlel = :
T8S/Cherolcal Diviston

Auachments' PR L
Involce & Cortmcauons o

Dmrtbunom ,
Orig& 2~ Addusseo
‘1L~ Comptroller

/ - TSS/FASB

- TSS,CD i ;_,, ',:,,:“"ifi,*:, Tz

L e AN e s

"E AMGUNT OF

T AMISUINT OF S},’.gﬁ_él




T For services

R (l) It ia hereby cerﬂﬂed that tbts ls Invoice No. 4 applytng to Subs

- project 44 of MKULTRA, that performance i satisfactory, that the

A o . services are being accomplished in accordance with mutual agree-
= ., - ments, that a detalled agenda of the payments and receipts is on file

.+ {n TSS/CD, that this bill is just and correct and that payment thereof o
- - bas net yet been made. _ SR

.

7 Chlef, TSS/Chemical Diviston
' D#ie:'f -

(2) Itis hcreby certlﬁed tbat this (nvoice applies to Subprojec! 414
. of MKULTRA wbich was duly approved, and that the project is being
- carried out {n socovdance with the memorandum dated 13 April 1853
- from the DCI to tne hﬁ/A ‘and the extenslon of this authorlty Ln
) subsequent memoranda. i S .

.“.

Research Director
® _ ...

Data: ' t




B R

: ;ﬂg-l heck No, Gesss dated July 12, 1956, drawn on theﬁ e |
ST I e ; _i.nthe amount of $216,21, ) R
V ¥ L R R ’ ‘% ‘ . -

}_ " e R ) o : 7 -M-‘*-,»T'ﬁc—zﬂ;%;f’j’ I P W‘::;:"m o
" -l - . \Ah L
) " Receipt is hereby acknowle,gfggd of the Iollowxng two checks: S
_ ‘ _,Cashier's Check No"DM 36875, dated July 711 1956 drawn on the



AR I € - Comptroller o

mwm Sﬂbproject u
' 3, Allotment u-zsoz-w-om

LoEr - : o l."
mcnt should ba madc &8 {ouow3¢ e

ID"QLCC NO. 3 fOl' the 850“ aubproject u .‘“Q'\ed. 7 Pay- PO

Mucbmmts.
Iavolce & Ccrtmeat{ans -
(Orlz &1) :

i CErTlFY T T RS Akv A\' HE ls_:

T Db!rlbnlloa: ST ’ U QWISANCH F T u .‘E_“; WI 7
- B - d et Mol - 2ev0
Orlg & 2 = Addrassec . . o - ® —Gzaapir e

i FASB/TSS

s WActlag Chlsl . . ..l
‘f;_ o N/Cbemlcal Divislon o




CEB TIFICATIONS ~

: (1) , “hereby ce 3 applying to Sub-h'j;
. project 44 of MKULTRA “that per(ormance is satisfactory, that the = o
services are belng accompllshed 1nacee accordance with ‘mutual agree~ - .. 7T

- (3) lt {s hcreby cerﬁﬂed that this lnvdce applias to Subproject 4
- of MKULTRA which was duly approved, and that the project is belng ‘
o+ {4 .7 carrled cut in accordance with the memorandum dated 13 April 1853 ey
5.7 v - from the DCI to the DD/A,. and the extenaion of this authorlty tan .
e enbaequent memoranda. L S s T

R €search D irector

" Date:




p,zfaz so- cor

;
ooyt -
: . . AR
:
S s ot — = e = - -
T s = S e { JEIE e oy -
. *..4,% & i SRR S o
i L ATED vy k6 apne
At et ‘V..aun..- i »tq'wﬂ‘. P
e - 4 e
" b - - . M - —" e 25 — - a - - 77 -
- / i
; Jf/ : (L A '
o anes_. B ,gr 944:0“,_, it /&'._JM/ b Mo FPeH e
: o’ : 7
. P .. f-—< el -
J!'wnub Shale S - ) _Jé Jf!ﬁ'ﬂ_u,- . -’44? 49‘_&;
Iﬂj’/‘u e
—
V958 e 'f ALY j,/__w 12 g _
: s ‘ B
PP . ot . i a — o - '—..- e 2 D ARt e
e A § 4 .
. — - - ' e = o 2o o i e -
et s o - . — e
: ) 'y
-
e e —————————— — : .
N “»0,, - g ol ; i s = -
~ i 3
: : R
; i \ ;
e R - - L - S i o o e
: ;
; .
e e e e o e e e e e e i e e A e . B R e P et o
z :
. i ;
. B ) B
S — e - I e e e e
S ! : . N
S + T B
. ] H
e = > e = > im0 S e g AR e o st
M i N 3
i : ;
i ] . = ) B
— — : : ; -
i g N .
| ; -
PP e -~ R ‘ = = - -
1 i
é 5 ] i
i . z 3
3 - J— - - - - —~—
; N - ,‘: : ; :
- i : .
: i ;
! - . i — A
: - 2 . - § .
! [
- . -
P a e capemre . - —— - - — - f——
H _ 3 :
3 ¥ -
¢ A R o et S e A e e R e e e i o et e % e 2 s+ ot s e et e o
§ i
: g O P S . - . - -.
. . .
- i i
e et e et e et e e e e e = oo eermmns - .. .
Y =
a v e e s S S e e e i
- b s e G A % L A 7 A ok S AN © T A At S B <t it ¥ 15 e a VoSS W (AP (T~ TP TR < St A gt kP, - A e e s . - - v - Y
e e s k0 T s s A, 4 e B S T i o T it AT R e WY R bt e b % - ren ¢ e i e
- 1

A o i S, o A s AR A e e i = Eeie ot et Gt amis hmn e e o
T e e St sty i e e B A A e M S At T SR S 1A TS 7. i e = o e A s e B3 AT e e n

Gl S s i i e v s R -
i i

3

»‘q&-\:\ s

o s 1% s e

.




,uxvurm. Buhptejut a4, 0
: Addﬂml Authorizstion ‘Ko. 3 :

. Undar th‘ an&boﬂty grumd &a t&c mamrmdum dazed 13

Agrﬂ uss {tom m pcx to m ﬁDIA md um exmsm o: tms i o

n{heﬂty tn auhsaqznat memm&dt. Subprojut u tu previwsl;

) : oppreved. Vader tbe nme w&hcﬂty an nddma:za\ sum of 3!6 861 g4 ot
N : m b«a xvthwhcd ta cevar the mbpro}ect's oxpmu (’tbereby — -

Vhrlnging to totat ef s:s. 129, 33‘ fuods ehugahd dnrh:g FY se),

. cting(.‘hhl" S
1:1 TS&ICMmlcal Dhiaton

CSELOAAILARLE,

_,w.*:f_z_,

(-asw ~vo -0ty

’Blstmuﬂem t B A
Ortg & 2 Addre:see B

1+ TSS/OC“;"!i e | '
g/’l-’ISS/FASB e o , )
© LeTSS{SRB .~

- AA

:/ T8S/CD3 el

(R D LIt Tl Gt R Lo




going on in TSS/CD, The lack of adequate i “ethods of this kind has

Déﬁ:'r -(;\’/aca 3 lf L/ ’BJS/“

25 June 1956 .
MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD R )
. SUBJECT: Project MKULTRA, Subproject a4 .
1. The purpose of this project one
purp o is project 675 .

(s of paramount importance to a considera

.

proved to be a bottleneck in the synthetic chemical field as wellas in—

that of the extraction of botanical sources across’the board.
2, In addition to being eminently qualified to pursue this study, )
Professor pecialized knowledge in the field of curarizing .

agents and his up-to-date knowledge of laboratories [ -

. and personnel has beern of great value to the Agency in° the past,

3. The physical facilities made available by this project are
as follows: —

.

2,

3.

nsferred using the
e 25 2 cut-out in the - /3

5. The total cost of this program for a period of one year U
beginning 1 July 1956 will be $16, 216.00. To this myst be added a S
four percent (4%) service charge to thé NIRRTy [ OF its /.’D




© s

services. The total cost for the above period will thus not exc:eed
$16 864.64., , :

Ten G{'f’ﬁ’u"{; .

B P - 2 , s requested the University to sub-- {b’
-t 7 mittothem a summary aecountmg ‘of moniés received from the -
Fund, Also, they requested the return of any ; unexpended tunds Te-

; ‘ceived under a grant from the Fund attﬁhﬁerfgnd of the program, ~ -~ -
) . 1. Title to any permanent equipment purchased by funds '

; ) granted the University School of&shall be retained by the -

B o University in lieu of higher overhead rates,
8. It is agreed that documentation and accounting for travel -
: expenses which are reimbursable by the University shall conformto ~ — *
; the accepted practices of that Ipstitution.
: 9. It is agreed that technical reports reflecting the progress

of the research program should be submitted at mutually acceptable
- intervals. -—— ——— :
10, B is cleared TOP SECRET by the Agency and is
aware of the sensitive nature of the work
: 4 - , 3 ‘ | Acting Chlef e ot -
_T . § TSS/Chemlcal Dwxsxon .

Attachments: e :
- Proposal\ e L T T e
Budget — — ‘
' APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION
j OF FUNDS:

N Researchmrec or TR T :

*- Date: U R S Z é /’7\/Z

Distr}i ution:
Original only

s B e e e s et £ 4o mae § mewe o e e e - A4 tmaw o .




_ in the peripheral circulation and yet be responsible ‘also for a vastly

¢

- PROPOSAL —

The rééults of the first year's v)ox:k in this réséérch program SRR

- indicate that it is quite possible to design methods whereby chemical
compounds having certain types of pﬁchomtmeuc ‘effects can be

detected without recourse to human testing except as the final con-
firmation, -In order to do this it is, of ¢ourse, necessary to determine

- first in model compounds of known potency those measurable peri= ST e
pheral effects which are related to the desired psychomimetic effect —i

. most directly. In other words, a given chemical grouping in a molecule

may be responsible for certain peripheral reactions due to its presence

different effect in the central nervous system due to the different

- metabolic processes responsible {or the characteristic activity of the

different types of tissue. Very few chemical compounds are known =
which produce only one kind Mtynlnﬂ body. Compounds ~ — —~
which produce the desired psychomimetic effect are no exceptionto
this and in general seem to have a relatively wide spectrum of other )
; Since we are not at present able to measure
psychological changes in animals with any degree of certainty we are
limited to measurement of changes in those aspects of central nervous

system activity which are reflected in  the periphery or.to purely peri-.

pheral effects of the chemical compound.

tion of these facts. - Fxrst of all ‘the detaxled pharmacology ot‘ a number o
of materials having the desired activity has to be assembled, either

from the literature or by determination, Once this information is at hand.. ~
an analysis of the relationships between the various measurable effects
coupled with the knowledge of how such gtfeﬁc}; areé produced-can lead
to hypotheses about the relauonshxp between various peripheraland — — ——
central nervous system effects;” Thes2 hypotheses can then be tested -
by experimernt to indicate which measurable peripheral effe’ét’dr"g'rbup
of effects is most likely to be an accurate measure of the psychom\mehc e
effect, We are also faced here by the fact that we must determine o
whether a given cémpound has access to the body area of interest in

addition to possessing the proper configuration to produce a psychomimetic

effect once it gets there, This latter question is brought about by the

existence of the blood-brain barrier which denies access to the central
nervous system to many peripherally active compounds and possibly e

. the camponnd's activity, Therefore, in order to make -a useful screen- .

ing technique we must not only measure actwity bht also the ability to__ , '
cross this barrier with ease. Rt




T ff"ﬂ —

- The work so far has indicated that chemical groups which alter  — ————
__-the action of the body tem perature regulating center in a specific way
" seem also to possess the desired psychomimetic activity and such a
__test appears to have certain practical ‘advantages from a laboratory -
- point of view. Several other workable tests involving small animals
such as the measurement of total body activity may . also be useful . -
‘indices of psychomimehc activity, \ -

. .
S S N
v '

In the course of the work this year we have tested a number-of —— -~ %
compounds of a completely different chemical nature from the known
psychomimetic agents, The animal tests indicate that these compounds
may be psychomimetic in man. During the coming year we propose —
.to complete the work on the screening techniques so far developed
and put them on a basis that will make them usefulas routine laboratory

test procedures. Also, we shall continue work with the new agents,

.
4 1?‘

[e]
]
)
g
97
: 5
o)
-
j=o
®
B
-r
o]
=
1
8
[ ]
o
-
[1]
w
-
o
o
<
o]
by |
-
"ﬁ
"
&Y
0
| pte
’1
"U
arre
"<
O
|
| O
8
P
B
[}
-~
e
0
"
O
Lad
p-ta
<
f ol
Cad
;S

In addition, we will continue to test other senes s of compounds avaﬂabié
. tous as candid te agents in this area and those compounds submitzed
by the SEEESEN BRE [or evaluation. o




 ITEM

A BUDCET
© Sala}iesf
Princips atops -~ ..
Drs. N S (charged to -
University) ’ o o

V

Equipment and Supplies

" Travel and Other Expenses

Workman's,Compens‘atio‘n, on $7,600,00 @ 1.5%

Retirement'on#z, 000,00 @ 7.79%

Indirect Cost @ 26% of Subtotal

AMOUNT  TOTAL o
' $6; 000, 00 '7
1, 600.00
$7,600,00
- 4,200,00 .
800,00 .-
114,00 "
156. 00
Subtotal " $12,870,00°
4 3,346.00
TOTAL "~ $16,216.00



:wmmmytgmzmwt' - 3 ,

I o s 520
g\hmmtdm:mow- B ;’ :




.

© LA Subrofest ik, Tvoloa 42
lnotaaat 5—2502’—10-“8. & 6-25&-10@1

'i‘ﬁwm thod»ﬂ mhprojoct. TR
iavoled, It is requested that paywent o made . -

:'.7_4nthomtnf$w,810-,,

U 2 e w'muw'botmmum ras/m,. T
- w /Budge WWW Wzo &rpt-eabor k955. S
cute 416, 560,64 and navn uo6 oF aTT 53 fumis WA
"this subprojest plus the FY 56 funds obligeted to dste, - .-

% additlonal obligations of funds

$incs it {9 axpested .
under this sbproject Mm axreat Fiocel Yerr fusds
bamda mmumm;mmmumum o

i

smmcoﬂm S S
ltmw,,,, R _ ~ \
 Cortd I ’ e e .
. N ICERL»W TH r:,.os ARE AVA ABLE: -
& 222,

Distribuklom Co S ,
Orig & 2 - Addrossss \cawmﬂr“:rvvéf R

) o £ ISp> - 70 - 00/ P
FOSTTORITOTREIT Mo £ JAFP3- O 08 - PFLY

ml - TSS/FASB B o
| 2 TSS/CD | o , .
- ' o TGRS CESER

CHECK g '\1' I'H.f-.
RECEIVED. 7155




~ --4s on file in TSS/CD, that. m;”bm 1s just and ecn'mt and,,,igj - o
"i»sthlt paymt Whamtyotb«amdo. B o e

C -l Sel Tl e - v:‘.;-"

(1) ‘Tt 15 bereby certifisd that this is Iivoles #2 applylng to =~ |
Subproject 44 of MIULIRA, that performance 1s satdsfactory, that - =~ . =
the services are being acoomplished in aocordance with mutwal .~ .

- agreemanta, thalt a detailed sganda of the payments and receipla

1 (2) It 1g horeby cortitled that this tavolos applies to Sub—-,;,,;;,;‘,, A,
project 44 under MKULIRA which was duly approved and that the = .-
projeot is belng carried out in accordance with the memorsndum = = = " "~ .

“dated 13 April 1953 froa the DCI to the [D/A, ami t.ho mnm S
of thts mthority in subsequent mrmda.

" Research Director




nwm:ﬁ&tmmmmﬂ, Mtbﬁm&)ﬂm

ot tals aatherity in eobsaquent mecotends, Subproject 44

WWW Hnéssthommmnww
m mo&&;&&mmm to wver

bt

. “,%&mwmnﬁ)umm&w |

.umam 6-2502»10-001. N -

L LI YR T Y
1

Ragoarch Director ] | CERTIFY THAT SUNDS ARE AVAILASLE:

CAUGATIIN REFTITNCE Ny, _Qs?ﬁz- e

h“' - A : B ' CHAZGE 15 SLLTIMENT Ne, ‘ - 07&2‘ D gof e
. 7 . . L . A - DR oot

H facs .

~ Distributions . - e e AUTHORIZ NG OFFICR

1 - TS3/SRB
2 - 188/

-




AT 7 28wy 1955 ‘f&' » aq

MRMRANDUM FCR: THE RECCRD

4 7Y. SUBJECT 5 Addendunm to Subproject 44

P ; S 1,  The purpose of this addendum is to set'fo;vth the mutualff? TR T
adninistrative responsibilities of the contractor end sponsor, ... . .. o

- 31 March 1956, = =

T - 3. The GREMMNGGNGEMLas requested the Undversity to . |
S : submit to them-a-summary accounting of monles recelved fromthe . - .
o Fund. Also, they requested the return of any unexpended furds ~

received under a grant from the Fund,

uipment purchased by funds
f_shall be retained by - r,'z) B
rates.

- 4. Title to any permenent
granted tte University, School ofj
the University in-lieu of higher overheac

R » - . 5, It.was mutually agreed that documentation and accounti: g oo
T \ for travel expenses which are reimbursadblg by the University. T
T . ehall conform with the accepted practices of that Institution,

6. It was agreed that technical reports reflecting the . .- .. .. .-
progress of the research progran shall be submitted at mitually
acceptebls intervals. - ST .

L3

N S

g Chief, 199

Distribution: o
oug&l-Tﬁwmi:jjj% B




. CERTIFICATE P
| o L LR
I hereby certify receipt of Cq.shig:;‘s Chﬂ:k N‘Io. FF&&P% in 'the :

Date: | @""% l“’ 1957 :
o .




R —
‘ . - R : | 4
: /) MEMORANDUM RECEIPT ) PR3N
ok ‘i o ;' . . - DATE.

B

T0:
FROMS

SUBJECT:

'+ - I hereby acknowledge-receipt ©
‘ o : b

N

£ the féllowing:

b

,; E Fotartacn ~s
I v adid

3

. -
| :

‘Plu'u‘u‘ retura al

[

10 I Y T T S A | (EED
i« ‘ - i‘ ’: ;’ i ‘,F
CHECK#Z4% 1N THE AMD
RECEVED.p‘ ;§M Al
Ry

e b ‘

i T T TR

i N ‘ niE
Lo
B L

gned copy{ies) of this receipt ‘

FORM NO. 3¢-88

T OWMAR Yea® T

e




‘ . »
-~ ; ‘
t g by . oy a ‘ L . | |

ﬁ | ‘ " ' ; -

4 ' ., C ‘. ’ ; !

..:': + - o . v‘?

i

e

e A
PR F | | M T | S
A {‘ , . ;

|

CERTIFICATE o o

R | I hereby cer?ify receTp ‘f Fashier‘? Cﬂeck No.
i‘,-ﬁu . ; . ‘ | 1 ; | V |
S am‘c‘)unt of $2}6 21\ grawn ©

_ ; ’ i

k]

ﬁgyable |

UM&178% in thp
' i

[\

=]
&
o
X
~
<
R

.
| 1
| |
1
- i
' ! P JIpREE P s e
) - el S et s BT 3 ‘
PR " i e fur et eopreemm hn gl Yok SRR SR SR T - i - - ) 1 . )
i ‘-,.—-.’~'—-o».—-~~.—~_~>—~u'-.,w—- 4o - a '




S U I R ’ e e
‘ = | , - w’B 3 T
' ‘ LA x'» '.i“ o 1: . i ' "
it ey H
f 4
TO: .
FROM: o . i , ;
’ : 1 : .
SUBJECT: : — g o
i . ' : : i C
| it of st e
b 1 hereby acknowledge receipt of the ‘following: ‘ . : .
e 4 : i C B |
CHECK#WZZIN THE AMOUNT . Lo
RECEWE‘D“.‘ SR ‘ 1 i ! R &
L ERTT ) I
: o ot Lo “ i i | H A
] Wt -
SR D | N
R ;;v-%‘ ‘ ! _ o
| ERRN IR AN Ll | B
"Ploa-o.roturn______ signed bop}li-g) ofhthh:rocolp | e A
I R SIS
. To = ‘ s . b
COERM NO.a e gy | ; Vo
MAR 949 l' o
o e
BRI o P } o
ol . 1
1 - -
i i
I
co
' I I T B R : a ! .
* 3




. bo luk b: -t 2 eashlm eheeh, oo
% 05,33, and m for &16.21.‘ payable

chesks should be geat to Chel, 153/¢
Vodusaday, 6 spwil 1955,

PR

CHECK##WIN THE AMOUNT. OF sf%‘if
"RECEIVED. APR 13 1955 IR

HECK#!J.IJZ&”N TH
' RECEIVED. App—ilé

. i

;l CERTIFY "‘Y-{AT F‘UV“S }&Rr AV .‘L‘J&Ell&

Eomcmg

: . E . - . .
L“' — - i D R LT e N e MRS et A . A ) — et B . e i




s ...».. ’

_h\

’i

12 Jes

_vas
shed in agocordance with

t MKULTRA, tkat perforamsuce
ces vers adcosplis B«
ed agenda
' that this

of. tho paymonts and

B &5 Just

3
<3

' the servl

and

»

DO/A,
randa

e

séq’gen

“the ICI to the

Whority in sub

April 1953
5 ax

ths projeat 1s
ted




/4,

over-all jisfest

HEULIRA

, 7& ﬂw_

000,00

A58

'FA
1SS/SPB

S8/

TSS/CD

7SS/0C

1:'1‘

1
2 -

LN
APR ENTD

- e

8G OFF

b
o

5
1

RE
PGS

CER

TiOAET

AUT

THAT FUNDR

1 CERTIFY
OB,LIGA‘E;IOH




¥
’:‘-’*—:&\.

2: CENTRAL rmrétum AGENCY .~ = “

AR

: o : - Previowt sditioes ey be aaad.
L : . % 8. SOYDRXNIAT Paberind amu

. <

N S
\B»M._‘.—ﬂ‘l‘_vbﬂ.\_g Camy S LN SEL




.
3
3+
:
3
4

x«@mmnntmpoa TiERECCRD ,'
. SUBJECT ; Project MXUL',IRA Subproject 44

. of hydregenated a.romatic ammes’. .

: investigations that will

at & later-date, ... — .

DRAFT A
22 March 1955

= l." 'rhe pur'pose of this pro,;ect. is to provide funds - f;‘or o ,,w—

: , - R
-2, - The attached prppg;salmindicatesj the extent of the - - - .~

be carried out in these if_acilities:;' R
available at the _ T - ', ) {5 =
L 3. The funds for this}pro,;ect. v111 beA transferred using - R
the Qi) RSN, a5 & cut-out. 72) o
Lntheusualmanner. B L R * S
‘ 4, The cost of this program- for & penod ef. _one. yearwill - . ... .
be $16,216,00,— To this must be added a four percent (43) service ey
charge to thexSUREENSEEERY for its sorvices, The total cost - -
for the abova period will hus not exceed $16,864,64, At the - ST s
: present time, t.ha sum of $8,000,00,- representing $7,680,00 to the B

R e plus $32Q 00 fee to théw%‘ ' _7
is being eommitted.lf The" B

‘5, Both Dr, :
by the Agency- and are “aware of
work,

e sensxt:.ve na.t.ure of this e

L

APPROVED FOR~ OBLZGATION :
OF FUNDS: H

_ Researhfbﬁ‘ector k

}A\'MCL«\ $7

A t.tachment H
Proposal

e L e R s VG UV SNSRI IOSSU RSOSSN S VNS SRR




- : i
B L O - A
C e e e P R

CEPARTMENT erw ’ % ‘

E - -

A

Enclosed is & r9ssarch proposal concernad with the investis — — — — .
gation of the pharmacological properties of axomatie amines. o
The cost of the projoct is estimated at $16,216.,00 for the T -
duration of one years: . = S

This projosal is suboitted in duplicate to you sud your board —
of directors. I hope that your board will pass favorablyon . -~ . .
this app;icaticm » o O .

Sincerely yours,

1o cmmpeat e
3 T e

Do wng)ggxaegf’co '

W ginogity

daass
FAE T i
Eﬁ INFDET; OL BY 187475

3

Trees

=Y - . . - = oo o




B

Cs

thomimetio acts.vity. o

"the actions of tetrahydronaphtbylamines and those of the ethanolamines

the pharmacological prope rtain aromatio amines which possess sympa-~

BXIE? REVIEW OF SCIBNTIFIC BACKBROU‘!D OF PRDPOSE’D ;NVE‘STTGATION

_— -

It is generally conaidered, today, that the responges and physicsl adjust-
mants of an organism to an envirommental stress consist of two phases which
oocur in sequences The first phass of rapld adjustmsnt is conceived to beé =~ =
mediatsd through the autonomic nervous systems the second phase of adjust- Co-
ment to chronis stress 13 belisved to madiate chiefly tbrough the pituitary— T
sdrenal system iz

nthough the majority of sywpathoaimetic anines which have been studied
pharmacologically have been derivatives of “alkylamines, rec¢ent studiss have -
indicated that a varlety of non-aliphatic amines exist in the mammalian :
body and possess sigmificant ptvsiological activity, Tw0 examples of such =
non-aliphatio compounds way be mentioned: Adrenoxine, a metabolic product
of epinephrine, and S-hydroxytryptamine or serotonin, & substitutsed heter-
o¢yclde amine. Both adrenoxine and serotonin possess a physiological
activity anglogous to that of epinephrine. .

Beta-tetrahydronaphthylanine is a protetype of a series —of coapounds first

synthsized by Stern in 1868 which possess significant sympathomimetic -~~~ ———
activity, but which are not ethanolamines. One major difference betwsen - 7

is that the actions of the former are not sntagonized by ergotamine, nor

are they potentiated by cocaine, (Bouckaer‘b, Js Jo, 4nd _Heymans, C.,
Arch. Int. Pharmacodyns, 35:137, 1929.) Ferhaps becavss the most obvious
effects of tetrshydronaphthylamines are on body temperature,-few studies -

of their general pharmacological actions, and specifically their sympatho-
mimetic activity, have besn mads ‘8ince the classic study of Jonescu in 1509,

TECL%IICAL DESCRTPTIOH 0? THE PROPOSED WORK

1. Objectives:

It is pro;,éaed that the pharmacodynsmics of a geries of derivatives and— — .
homologues of bata-tetrahydronaphthylamine be studied: The pattem of -
studies would bg arranged Lo meet the following ob:)ectivas- o B

a) The evaluation of the pharmacological effects of a series of such ~

’ compounda. Particular attention would o pald to genersl taadcity
(potency) and the effects of the compounds on the cardiovascular
system in particular, and on smooth musels, in genersl.

b) An attempt to relate the chemical structures of such compounds to— — —
their blological effscts and thelr potencies in producing the ef- ;
fects. The chemical structure of the compounds under study would
also be related, if possible, to the chemical atmotms of sub~

e rﬁ‘fﬂi‘li‘as :rith smlar ‘bio’logical activity. - ‘




D.

e) The pctentiation and the antagenim ‘of the effec.ts of the cmonnds o i

___wnder study will bs investigated in the light of the actioms of - .
the sams synerglstists and antagonists on the diological activity

- of the paturally occuring ethanol amines. Tha blological inter-
~ action of the compounds t6 be studisd and the sympathomimetic. T

ethanol amines will be investigated, as well as the ability of o

the derivatives of tetrshydronsphthylamine to modiry the responses

of tho sutonomic nervous system to strese.

2. Wethodss

rhe mathods te e employed will include studies of toxicity of the com- .. =
- pounds, their effects on ths cardiovascular system in situ and the ef- -

foects on smooth muscle containing organs - such as the {leum, and uterus - -~ _

~4n situ and in vitro, and such special s studies, using specialized tech- L
niques, as may Seem mecassary (such specisl studies might include elec—- ==
trophysiologica techniques for the study of skin température changes,  ~— -
central norvous system activity, sctivity of sutononic ganglis, ote.)

DESCRIPTION OF FACILITIES AVAILABLE FOR PERFORMING THE CONTEMPLATED WORK

- Laboratory space and facilitiss for research on ¢ardiovascular systemn , T

B,

including hesrt-lung preparations; facilities for smooth muscle work dn——— — - °
vitro and in vivo. ?acnities for toxicologic researeh. Facilities for

toxic instrument, etc. ,,,,,,,

NAMES OF PRINCIPAL mmﬂomm PROFESSIONAT, ASSOCTATES — — — TR AT

'f‘i‘.'b Alu\ ..




"It 18 estimated that the duration of the projéct will-be aboit one year. SR

Ln eatim.ated budget for a year of such research- ionld be-

o et AMOGNT T TOTAL
' Salirtes e
: Prhwiple Investigator (charged to University) C i
: .- QGraduate Student $3600,00 ' <
. _: Neuropharmacologist; 3 months at $500 por month 3.500.00””"”""'””fj’"’ )
' Beeearch Phamacologist, S months at 3500/month""""’"' 2500,00 - - B
e A “§76°° 00 ’
BQtﬁ.pmnt and Supplies e ) o N
Including snimals, drugs, etc. S heoogpo,,,,,,, I
Travel and Other Expenses = ”Ti;;i"z:i“"' 800.00
workman'e c:onpensauon on s7600.oo st 1. 1 S:x bV G o
Eetirement on 52000 O0at 7.79¢ -~ = 7 o 18600
. - | Swbtotal - 12,870.00
Indirect Cost st 263 of Subtotal, ' 3,346.00 -
TOTAL - $16,216.00

P ESTDIAT‘ED DURATION OF PB.OJ'EC‘I‘ AND YEAELY BUMET BREAKDCHN

@111 inolude the eslary of the /O

principle investigsto;, roubineclerical help, laboratory specs and utilities
(ircluding lasboratory. quipment for stu Hmmal “pharmacology and

neuropharmacology)s

v 1“,

- SOBH ES AND METHODS m\? ‘




. as o R
HEEOOYE I % L3 S8l TS ian

€1y ATiaterh Tzt S, pons Ceean

; the mveshgahon to be camed out by the Umvemt ;in the Departnrent(s) of e e

'thh the undemdmg that m may be extended for addltxonal penods under the same terms or euch other t,erms as
may be noutually agreed upon; provided that the Sponsor shall request such extension in writing not less than thirty
- (30) days before this original agreement expires. The Umvamty reserves the right to decline to extend this agreernent
beyond the expiration date if the se¢ientific or seholarly results realized or reasonably anticipated do not in the judg-’
ment of ms oﬁcmls warrant cont;muatmn of tbe progmm

(2) The conduct of the mveehgatmn shall be under the ;uu control of the Umvemty Whlch wxll aupemce and
du'ect “all experimental wosk and the eomputatlon and reduction of all 'esulta obtained, together Wxth the placing of <
theee)da’ca into form for p;esentatmn -

(3) The Umversxty will furnish the necessary ﬂpace for th:s mve~t1gamoa, togeths*r with heat light, power, and
water. In addition, it will permit the use of such laboratory apparatus and experimental facilities as it may possess
which are not in use for other purposes. It is sgreed, however, that apparatus, equipment, and other facilities not avail-
able in the laboratories of the University, and all materials and supplies required in the investigation, suall be pur-
chased from and charged sgamsh the funds for th;s investigation provided by the Sponsor. ) I




[ S

(9) The Sponsor agrees to pay the University the sum of
mvesugatxon, such payments to be accor\hng to the fallomng schedule:

R N

e e W=y

to cover the expenses of thi

P

e

no i n

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT the payment of the above sum s stipulated is conditioned upon the
conduct of the investigation by the Unneraxty wn.h dve dﬂwﬂnce 50 as to secure the greatest possible progress cons~ %
sistent with the nature of the work.

(10) This agreement is subject to the applicable constitutional-and-statutory provisions of the State ow

IN WITNESS WHERTOF, the authorized officers of the respective parties have hereunto set their hands and the -

seals of the parties, this — i dayof —————_— 19
) (Date) ) (Month)

APPROVED FOR THE UNIVERSITY BY:

R ' —— . TrE Boarp oF TRUSTEES oF THEAR

Head of Department (Date) PigTY OF THE FirsT ParT
e e e - ————— By i _
Dean or Director (Date) Comptroller .
-
Legal Counsel C(Date) By Sectetary
Bursar/Business Maxiagér ! (Date)
] . ) e Party of the Second Part

" For the President (Date)

By

— J— By




) 3nnouncement. that ‘the Umve

J ¢ mﬁ o 7
(4) All records of the imfestig‘-n are to be the pmperty of the Univérsit;’i the Sponsor The original record: )

shall be kept on file by the University, but copies of all such records shall be furnished the Spensor or his duly suthor-
ized representafwe on request. The University shall have the éxclusive right to publish at its discretion the r:sults of -
the investigation in the form of a bulletin or bulletms, or_ otherwwe No account of a cooperative research project or |

- reprints of scxentlﬁc artlcles resultma fmm the mventlgahon shall be publwhed by the Sponsor or by any cther agencey,
~ except upon’ appmval of the dmvon of- the Um\ emty’ or head oi the department in thch the work is being done.
.. Prior {5 such pubhcah:m, no pubhcxty ﬂhall be gwen to any of the remlts of the mvestxganon except upon the

recommendatmn or mth the approval of the Lnn ersity’ and the Spomor un!e-rs tha scientifie value of 3 dhwvery

~ made dlmng tho couirse of the mveﬂtlgatxon “be’such that, i the Judomeut of the University, the publie interest’ requires -

prompt release or publication thereof. The publication, if any, shall contain a description of the investigation and a

- report of the results and ccnclusions; full credit shall be ngen the \ponwr and every person and agency having made

a SXgmﬁcant contribution. to the results cbtained. e —
b is agreed that undet no cxrcumstances will ths; rom'ior state or. 1me) in any publication or other pubhshed

tributed under a apecxﬁc brand, name, or trademark. It is also agreed by the Sponsor that it will not under any circuim-
stances use the narae of the University in any advertisement, wl*ether vvlth reference to the cooperative agreement or

‘any other matter, without the prior approval of the University.

ST SRS AT of S KU SR s Sty SN

(a) Authorized repre\entahves of the qponeor ﬂhall ‘at al] tJmes have access to the data cecured and re=u1ts com-
puted fmm t!‘e inv e~t.1gat1on eub]ect however, to the re\hvctxons named in Artxcle 4, The University mll submlt sueh

consist of such persom and have =uch duhe§ as m y v be mutmlly aﬁreed upon

- (6) It is aareeci hat all re@mts of ewenmental work o tb.s inve:tiﬂation, mcluding patentable ,iacoveriea, car-

be used and cont_rol ed $0 &5 to produce_ the ﬂxeutest bcneﬁt,s,,tthg Phblzﬁ.i.,,,,,,,, ]

1t is agreed that if patentable discoveries grow out of the investigation and such discoveries have commercial
value, the Sponsor, upon payment of the entire cost of securing a patent, shall be given free use of the patent as a
non-exclusive hcensee, it being agreed that other licensees shall pay the Umvemty a royalty which in the opinion of
the University is fair to ibe Sponsor and to the publie.~ -~

The Sponsor shall notify the University in writing Wh*eth’er it will pay the costs of fling an application and pre-
curing a patent on any discoveries which may be patentable within sixty (60) days from the date when the University -

gives the Sponsor notice of any such discovery. In case the Sponsor does not wish to assume the expense of securing &
patent, the University may, in its discretion, do so, and the Sponsor shall be given a non-exclusive license on substan-
tially similar terms as other {icensees.

*

{7) Al technieal, elerical, and other personnel necessary for the effective prosecution of this investigation shall be
employed by the University and paid from funds provided by the Sponsor. Such personnel shall be employees of the
University during their employment in this investigation and shall in all respects be subject to the rules and regula-
tions of the University governing staff members and employess.

(8) The raouey contributed for this investigation shall be held a3 a specisl fund and shall be so carried on the

books of the University. Disburssments from this fund shall be made only for this investigation for the following pur-

poses: (a) Compensation for personal services (b) Materials and supplies (¢) Equipment (d) Communication and
travel (e) Employer’s contribution to University Retirement System for retirement, disability, and death benefits for
participating employees (F) Rescrve for habmty under Workmen’s Compensation Act (1%4% of item a) (g) Other
costs directly attributable to the projeet (h) Partm] reimburzements for indirect costs of the University attributable
to the contract _.G of._ T i ). Such paywments will be approved by officers of the University in
xmmodmte or :uperwww chargo of the invest gatmn

P

! / -

y’ ,as Tested or. app'roved any, manufactared product, manufactured,. sold; of digaimn



5‘350:-/; -

A s’asw/ ?';'
(yaoo.m 3oaiss)
(5’ iG‘l - 4/»;/55)

V4 43 /0]

% s zé,jtéz 1 %

4_3.1.5'%.}%_.,1( 243.0.]
’—fz/a ¥300.) .
1%L y%//ij,

a X
geans - i

o e




